in the appropriate n from which the transfer is to be made and a deficit in the ap-
propriation to which it is to be made. 

Yours very truly, 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) be and the 

,,aline is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the President of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn for the year 1907, entitled Bureau of Sewers, Salaries, the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation

[...]

\[anhattan, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education November 27, 1907. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, 'i'hat the sum of twenty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($28,500) be 

and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of 
Education for the year 1907, entitled and as follows: 

Special School Fund, Borough of Manhattiin, Equipment of Gymnasiums, 
Workshops, Kitchens and Kindergartens in Old Buildings...........

[...]

as amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904, and the requisition of the Brooklyn 
Grade Crossing Commission by resolution adopted July 16, 1907, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,350,000) for the purpose of providing means to meet the proportionate 
cost of the improvements to be borne by The City of New York in connection with 
the abolishing of grade crossings of highways and railroads, pursuant to said chapter 
507 of the Laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904, and that

[...]

as amended by chapter 603 of d:e Laws of 19oi, and the requisition of the Brooklyn 
Grade Crossing Commission by resolution adopted July 16, 1907, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,350,000) for tic purpose of providing means to meet the proportionate 
cost of the improvements to be borne by The City of New York in connection with 
the abolishing of grade crossings of highways and railroads, pursuant to said chapter 
507 of the Laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904, and that

[...]

for shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted November 12, 1907, 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock' of The City of New York in the manner pro- in relation to an appropriation of three thousand and seventy-five dollars ($3,075) 

vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to an amount not exceeding for the purpose of paying, from April I, 1907, increased salaries to twelve Assistant 
five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the Clerks and one Interpreter in the City Court of The City of New York, and that for

[...]

pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
.-lffirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens three thousand and seventy-five dollars ($3,075), redeemable from the tax levy of 
and Richmond-i6. 	 the year succeeding the year of their isspe. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Secretary presented the following communication from the Clerk, City Court Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New Cork Charter, 
to vt amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid, 

-be and the sane is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item "Improvement of 
operating rooms, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwell's Island, $20,000," and inserting 
in place thereof the item "Impro~enient of operating rooms, City Hospital, Blackwell's

[...]

A. ?11r:TZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby further approves 

of and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted November 12, 
1907, to the extent of twenty-four thousand five hundred dollars ($24,500), to be 
applied to the following accounts in the Department of Correction for the year i9o7: 
Supplies for manufacturing purposes .................................... 	$I5,000 00 

Repairing of steamboats ................................................